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DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request

August 23, 1996.

The Department of Agriculture has
submitted the following information
collection requirement(s) to OMB for
review and clearance under the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995,
Public Law 104-13. Comments
regarding these information collections
are best assured of having their full
effect if received within 30 days of this
notification. Comments should be
addressed to: Desk Officer for
Agriculture, Office of Information and
Regulatory Affairs, Office of
Management and Budget (OMB),
Washington, D.C. 20503 and to
Department Clearance Officer, USDA,

OCIO, Mail Stop 7602, Washington, D.C.

20250-7630. Copies of the
submission(s) may be obtained by
calling (202) 720-6204 or (202) 720—
6746.

* Food and Consumer Service

Title: Operating Guidelines, Forms
and Waivers.

Summary: Approval standards
promulgated by these Food Stamp
regulations include system performance
characteristics and cost effectiveness
during operation. As a result, State
agencies are required to report
information on these standards during
operation and as part of the approval
process.

Need and Use of the Information:
This information is needed for approval
purposes per the Food Stamp Act, to
determine whether activity or
automation effort is eligible to receive
Federal funding and explain how the
program is conducted in individual
states. This information is required to
comply with the legislative mandate.

Description of Respondents: State,
Local, or Tribal Government.

Number of Respondents: 53.

Frequency of Responses:
Recordkeeping; Reporting: On occasion;
Quarterly.

Total Burden Hours: 4,731.
¢ Food and Consumer Service

Title: Report of the Child and Adult
Care Food Program.

Summary: The Child and Adult Care
Food Program is mandated by Section
17 of the National School Lunch Act as
amended. State agencies must submit a
report of program activity in order to
receive Federal reimbursement for
meals served to eligible participants.

Need and Use of the Information: The
information collected on Form FCS-44
is used for management of the program.
It is the only means by which FCS can
obtain current information necessary to
make payments to State agency letters of
credit, and to plan for future levels of
program funding. If this data were not
collected, FCS would be unable to
monitor the proper use of program
funds.

Description of Respondents: State,
Local, or Tribal Government.

Number of Respondents: 53.

Frequency of Responses: Reporting:
Monthly; Quarterly; Semi-annually.

Total Burden Hours: 5,724,

« Farm Service Agency

Title: Request for Statement of Debts
and Collateral.

Summary: The Consolidated Farm
and Rural Development Act authorizes
the Secretary of Agriculture to make
direct loans to eligible farmers and
ranchers for farm operating and
emergency loans for operating purposes.

Need and Use of the Information:
Information collection is necessary to
obtain details regarding chatte debt for
direct operating loans and for
emergency loans for operating purposes.
Without this information, USDA would
not have verification on lien position
when securing the loan and would not
have exact balances on the debts in
question.

Description of Respondents: Business
or other for-profit; Federal Government.

Number of Respondents: 15,000.

Frequency of Responses:
Recordkeeping; Reporting: On occasion.

Total Burden Hours: 11,250.
¢ Foreign Agricultural Service

Title: Application for Import Licenses
for Certain Dairy Products—1997 and
thereafter.

Summary: These forms will be used
in applying for import licenses for

certain dairy products subject to tariff-
rate quotas and issued in accordance
with the final rule governing the
administration of the import licensing
system.

Need and Use of the Information: The
information is needed to assure that the
intent of the legislature is being
correctly administered.

Description of Respondents: Business
or other for-profit; Individuals or
households.

Number of Respondents: 500.

Frequency of Responses:
Recordkeeping; Reporting: Monthly;
Annually.

Total Burden Hours: 375.

Emergency processing of this
submission has been requested by
September 6, 1996.

» Economic Research Service

Title: Cotton Ginning Charges and
Related Information.

Summary: The information collected
provides specific estimates of charges
paid by farmers for ginning and
wrapping cotton, data on harvesting
practices, and charges for major
marketing services.

Need and Use of the Information: The
information is used to compute cotton
cost of production estimates, is used in
commodity situation and outlook
projections, and provides data on trends
in harvesting.

Description of Respondents: Business
or other for-profit.

Number of Respondents: 1170.

Frequency of Responses: Reporting:
Annually.

Total Burden Hours: 195.

Donald Hulcher,

Deputy Departmental Clearance Officer.
[FR Doc. 96-21971 Filed 8-27-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3410-01-M

Agricultural Marketing Service
[DA—96-06]

Announcement of Implementation of
the Northeast Interstate Dairy Compact

AGENCY: Agricultural Marketing Service.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice announces that
the Secretary of Agriculture has
authorized the implementation of the
Northeast Interstate Dairy Compact. The
Secretary has determined that a
compelling public interest exists in the
Compact region and has authorized the
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Compact States of Connecticut, Maine,
Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode
Island, and Vermont to implement the
Northeast Interstate Dairy Compact,
effective August 8, 1996.

EFFECTIVE DATE: August 8, 1996.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Richard M. McKee, Director, USDA/
AMS/Dairy Division, Room 2968, South
Building, P.O. Box 96456, Washington,
DC 20090-6456 (202) 720-4392.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section
147 of the 1996 Federal Agriculture
Improvement and Reform (FAIR) Act
(Pub. L. 104-127) establishes
Congressional consent for the Northeast
Interstate Dairy Compact (the Compact)
entered into by the States of
Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts,
New Hampshire, Rhode Island, and
Vermont subject to several conditions.
The FAIR Act provides that ‘““Based
upon a finding by the Secretary of a
compelling public interest in the
Compact region, the Secretary may grant
the States that have ratified the
Northeast Interstate Dairy Compact, as
of the date of enactment of this title, the
authority to implement the Northeast
Interstate Dairy Compact.” The
Secretary issued the following on
August 8, 1996:

Finding and Authorization of Secretary Dan
Glickman on the Northeast Interstate Dairy
Compact

Whereas the State legislatures in
Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New
Hampshire, Rhode Island, and Vermont have
approved the Northeast Interstate Dairy
Compact, the governor of each Compact State
has signed a resolution supporting the
Compact, the Congress has consented to the
Compact in the Federal Agriculture
Improvement and Reform (FAIR) Act of 1996,
and approximately ninety-five percent of the
comments the Department of Agriculture
received regarding the Compact supported its
implementation, | hereby find that a
compelling public interest in the Compact
region exists and authorize the Compact
States to implement the Northeast Interstate
Dairy Compact. This finding and
authorization shall be effective immediately
and shall be published in the Federal
Register.

On August 9, 1996, Secretary
Glickman issued the following press
statement concerning the Northeast
Interstate Dairy Compact:

The State legislatures in Connecticut,
Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire,
Rhode Island, and Vermont have approved
the Northeast Interstate Dairy Compact, the
governor of each Compact State has signed a
resolution supporting the Compact, and the
Congress has consented to the Compact in
the Federal Agriculture Improvement and
Reform (FAIR) Act of 1996. In addition,
approximately 95 percent of the comments
the Department of Agriculture received
regarding the Compact supported its

implementation. For these reasons, | have
found that a compelling public interest in the
Compact region exists and have authorized
the Compact States to implement the
Northeast Interstate Dairy Compact. This
finding and authorization became effective
today and will be published in the Federal
Register.

While it is unclear what specific actions
the Compact Commission will take to
implement the Compact, | am concerned
about the potential effects of the Compact in
several respects. | intend, therefore, to
monitor closely its implementation. | also
encourage Congress to exercise its oversight
function and monitor the implementation of
the Compact. If my expectations are not met,
or if conditions otherwise warrant, | will
revoke this authorization to implement the
Compact.

| expect that the Compact Commission will
implement the Compact in a way that does
not burden other regions of the country,
consistent with the provisions of the FAIR
Act and the Compact. | would be greatly
concerned if the Commission restricts in any
way the ability of producers to ship milk into
the Compact region. | will monitor whether
the Compact has any adverse effects on the
income of dairy producers outside the
Compact region as well as the extent to
which the Commission utilizes its authority
to impose production controls to minimize
the effect of the Compact on other dairy
producing regions. | also expect the
Commission to ensure that its actions are
flexible and responsive to changing supply,
demand and price conditions in milk
markets.

Perhaps most significantly, | am deeply
concerned about and will closely monitor the
effect of the Compact on consumers,
especially low-income families, within the
Compact region. | expect that the
Commission will pay close attention to and
monitor the effects of its decisions on
consumers before and after it takes any
action. | also expect the Commission and the
Compact States to provide assistance to offset
any increased burden on low-income families
in the Compact region. | am also concerned
about the effect of the Compact on the
Department of Agriculture’s nutrition
programs, and | expect the Commission to
exercise its authority to reimburse
participants in the Special Supplemental
Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and
Children (WIC) and to fulfill its obligation to
reimburse the Commodity Credit
Corporation, as provided in the Compact and
in the FAIR Act.

The Compact is a transitional milk
marketing system for the region and will
expire when a new nationwide Federal milk
marketing order structure is implemented. |
believe the approach outlined in this
statement offers the best opportunity to
strengthen the dairy industry in the Compact
region during the transition to the reformed
milk marketing order structure required by
the FAIR Act.

Dated: August 22, 1996.
Shirley R. Watkins,

Acting Assistant Secretary, Marketing and
Regulatory Programs.

[FR Doc. 96-21957 Filed 8-27-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3410-02-P

Forest Service

Southwest Washington Provincial
Advisory Committee Meeting Notice

AGENCY: Forest Service, USDA.
ACTION: Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: The Southwest Washington
Provincial Advisory Committee will
meet on September 11, 1996, at the
Skamania County Annex in Stevenson,
Washington. The purpose of the meeting
is to continue work on subcommittee
tasks from previous meetings. The
meeting will begin at 1 p.m. and
continue until 4:30 p.m. The meeting
will resume at 6:30 p.m. and conclude
at 8:30 p.m.

Agenda items to be covered include:
(1) Subcommittee recommendations on
Advisory Committee vision and work
priorities, (2) Advisory Committee
Monitoring Opportunities, (3) Update
on Advisory Committee Charter
Renewals, (4) Forest Plan Allocation
assumptions and their relationship to
timber harvest levels, (5) Subcommittee
update on socioeconomic health
measures. (6) Public Open Forum.

All Southwest Washington Provincial

Advisory Committee meetings are open
to the public. Interested citizens are
encouraged to attend. This open forum
provides opportunity for the public to
bring issues, concerns, and discussion
topics to the Advisory Committee. The
open forum is scheduled as part of
agenda item (6) for this meeting.
Interested speakers will need to register
prior to the open forum period. The
committee welcomes the public’s
written comments on committee
business at any time.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Direct questions regarding this meeting
to Sue Lampe, Public Affairs, at (360)
750-5091, or write Forest Headquarters
Office, Gifford Pinchot National Forest,
PO Box 8944, Vancouver, WA 98668—
8944,

Dated: August 20, 1996.

Ted C. Stubblefield,

Forest Supervisor.

[FR Doc. 96—21923 Filed 8—-27-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3410-11-M

ARCHITECTURAL AND
TRANSPORTATION BARRIERS
COMPLIANCE BOARD

Meeting

AGENCY: Architectural and
Transportation Barriers Compliance
Board.

ACTION: Notice of meeting.
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